COUNCIL AGENDA STATEMENT

Meeting Date:	January 10, 2023	CITY OF ALL
То:	Honorable Mayor and Council Members	
From:	Dan Saus, Utility Director	White Construction of the second
Through:	George Garrett, City Manager	

Agenda Item: **Resolution 2023-04** Awarding The Contract For Modification The Area 3 Vacuum Main To Reynolds Construction, LLC In An Amount Not To Exceed \$39,890.00; Authorizing The City Manager To Enter Into Agreements In Connection Therewith, Appropriating And Expending Budgeted Funds; And Providing For An Effective Date

BACKGROUND & JUSTIFICATION:

The city continues to expand and the vacuum main that serves 35th, 37th, and Louisa streets is approaching its maximum allowable hydraulic loss. This modification redirects the flows from this area from the Area 4 plant to the Area 3 plant thereby reducing the distance traveled and reducing the hydraulic losses in the line.

CONSISTENCY CHECKLIST:	Yes	No
 Comprehensive Plan Other –Sewer Mandate 		

FISCAL NOTE:

While this specific project was not contemplated as part of the FY23 Wastewater Budget there are appropriations of \$15,189,418 for wastewater improvements. Approval of this resolution would appropriate funds in the FY23 wastewater budget for this project.

<u>RECOMMENDATION:</u> Approve Resolution

Sponsored by: Garrett

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2023-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING HE CONTRACT FOR MODIFICATIONS TO THE AREA 3 VACUUM MAIN TO REYNOLDS CONSTRUCTION, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCCED \$39,890.00; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AND EXPENDING BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the city requires modification to the Area 3 vacuum main, and

WHEREAS, Reynolds Construction, LLC has a continuing services agreement with the city, and,

WHEREAS, staff recommends this contract for approval.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

Section 2. The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into an agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City to Reynolds Construction, LLC in the amount not to exceed \$39,890.00.

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 10th DAY OF JANUARY, 2023.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Mayor Luis Gonzalez

AYES: NOES: ABSENT: ABSTAIN: ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Steve Williams, City Attorney



City of Marathon c/o Weiler Engineering Marathon, FL 33030

November 18, 2022

RE: City of Marathon Area 3 & 4 Vac Main Modifications

Mr. Saus:

Reynolds Construction respectfully submits the included proposal for the Area 3 to Area 4 Vacuum Main modifications per the provided plans.

Reynolds offers to perform the scope of work for \$39,890.00.

Reynolds has assumed the following for this proposal, any deviations may result in a decrease or increase in pricing:

- The attached valve submittal is an acceptable valve for the project.
- All work will be performed via the open cut method with only minor sidewalk repairs required.
- No road closures required and no work under the roadway.
- Minimal traffic control (foot traffic only).
- Owner to supply all required permits if applicable.
- Work shall begin upon material delivery.
- Both lines have wyes for tie in points.
- Schedule 40 PVC (green) piping is compatible with the existing system.
- Solvent welded joints shall be utilized.

Thank you for allowing Reynolds to quote this work for the City of Marathon.

We are hopeful to continue the relationship with the City of Marathon Weiler and Weiler Engineering the City of Marathon with the proposed work.

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns.

Respectfully Provided:

Reynolds Construction, LLC

Joshua R. Vondersaar